

No. 20-31

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRINCE MCCOY, SR., PETITIONER

*v.*

TAJUDEEN ALAMU

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JUDD E. STONE II  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Respondent

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Contents .....	II
Table of Authorities .....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. December 28, 2016 Incident .....	2
B. Petitioner’s Lawsuit.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	9
I. This Court Has Repeatedly Denied Petitions Like Petitioner’s. ....	9
II. This Case Presents No Circuit Split. ....	10
A. The Fifth Circuit has not “split” from other courts to require all <i>Hudson</i> factors to favor an excessive-force claimant. ....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit has not “split” from other courts to create a new rule about novel methods of force. ....	15
III. Petitioner Seeks Factbound Error Correction With No Error For This Court’s Review. ....	16
Conclusion.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	18
<i>Bourne v. Gunnels</i> , 921 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Cardona v. Taylor</i> , No. 17-11533, 2020 WL 5638591 (5th Cir. Sept. 21, 2020) (per curiam) .....	12-13
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) ..I, 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17	
<i>Jackson v. Culbertson</i> , 984 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1993) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F. 3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam) .....	1
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (2009) .....	15
<i>McGuffey v. Blackwell</i> , 784 F. App'x 240 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	1, 5, 16, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Preston v. Hicks</i> , 721 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (2013).....	15
<i>Rankin v. Klevenhagen</i> , 5 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	1
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693.....	18
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	13-14
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam).....	2
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) (per curiam).....	4, 17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	6

V

Constitutional Provisions, Statute, and Rule:

U.S. Const. amend.:

IV.....	6
VIII..... I, 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 10

Miscellaneous:

Brief in Opposition to Petition of Writ of Certiorari, <i>Jackson v. Morgan</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1437 (2002) (No. 01-1086), 2001 WL 34117047 .....	9, 10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862, (2020) (No. 18- 1287), 2019 WL 1569711 (QP1).....	9, 17
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Boyet v. Wash. County</i> , 555 U.S. 1049 (2008) (No. 08-522), 2008 WL 4656896.....	10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chung v. Silva</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1172 (2019) (No. 18- 695), 2018 WL 6192286 (QP1).....	9, 10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cyr v. City of Dallas</i> , 522 U.S. 997 (1997) ( No. 97- 572), 1997 WL 3354997) (QP1, QP2).....	9
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Dickhaus v. Champion</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1837 (2005) (No. 04-1050), 2005 WL 8161207 (QP3) .....	9, 10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Frakes v. Ott</i> , 137 S. Ct. 835 (2017) (No. 16-696), 2016 WL 6958120 (QP2) .....	9, 10

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , 2020 WL 3146695 (U.S. June 15, 2020) (No. 19-753), 2019 WL 6817403 (QP1).....	9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Johnson v. Roberts</i> , 564 U.S. 1004 (2011) (No. 10-1227), 2011 WL 1356670 .....	10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mason v. Faul</i> , 2020 WL 3146722 (U.S. June 15, 2020) (No. 19-7790) (QP1) .....	9
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 2020 WL 3146691(U.S. June 15, 2020) (No. 19-676), 2019 WL 6341146 .....	17
